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APPEAL NO. A-1-MEN-12-018 (Roscoe) 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

On June 8, 2012 the Commission’s North Coast District office received an appeal of Mendocino 
County’s approval of Coastal Development Permit Modification (CDPM) No. 38-2008(2011) 
and Coastal Development Variance (CDV) No. 1-2012.  

Appellants Huff and Vogelgesang raise three grounds for appeal that assert that: a) the County 
approval of a pumphouse and storage addition with a reduced yard setback is inconsistent with 
the base zoning district standards; b) the reduced yard setback will result in a material detriment 
to adjoining property inconsistent with the criteria necessary to be met for the granting of a 
variance; and c) the County approval will negatively impact coastal resources in a manner 
inconsistent with the coastal development general review criteria of the Coastal Zoning Code.  

Regarding the first contention, Commission staff believes the County has met the supplemental 
criteria and findings necessary to grant a variance to the yard setback requirements of the base 
zoning district, consistent with Mendocino County CZC Chapter 20.540. 

 Regarding the second contention, the appeal fails to demonstrate how the reduced setback will 
be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity. Furthermore, Commission staff believes the County findings provide factual evidence to 
demonstrate that the siting of the project 160 feet from the neighboring house will not be 
materially detrimental to public welfare, consistent with the requirements set forth by CZC 
Section 20.540.020(D). 

The third contention of the appeal asserts that the County’s findings acknowledge that the 
approved project will negatively impact the long term habitat of a pond located adjacent to the 
existing pumphouse footprint. Commission staff has reviewed the County’s findings containing a 
contradictory statement that the County later indicated was a typographical error. The County’s 
findings and administrative record, viewed in their entirety, demonstrate that the project will not 
negatively impact the resources, as evidenced further by the facts presented in the Natural 
Resources section of the County findings. 

Commission staff believes there is factual and legal evidence in the record to support the 
County’s findings that the project is consistent with the relevant LCP policies, and the appeal 
raises only local issues rather than issues of regional or statewide significance. Approval of this 
CDP and variance will not create an adverse precedent for future interpretations of the LCP, and 
the project will not adversely impact coastal resources. Therefore, Commission staff 
recommends that the Commission find that the appeal raises no substantial issue with respect to 
the grounds on which it was filed. 
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION 

Motion: 
 
 I move that the Commission determine and resolve that Appeal No. A-1-MEN-12-018 

does not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has 
been filed under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the 
Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of the 
Coastal Act. 

Staff recommends a YES vote on the foregoing motion.  Passage of this motion by voting “Yes” 
as is recommended by staff will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and adoption of the 
following resolution and findings. The local action will become final and effective. The motion 
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 

Resolution: 

 The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-1-MEN-12-018 raises No Substantial 
Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 30603 
of the Coastal Act regarding consistency of the approved development with the certified 
LCP and/or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 

A. APPEAL JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURES 
One appeal was timely filed with the Commission’s North Coast District Office on June 8, 2012, 
within 10 working days of receipt by the Commission of the County’s Notice of Final Action. 
The appeal was filed by William S. Huff and Laura J. Vogelgesang (Exhibit No. 5).  

Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603, the County’s approval is appealable to the Commission 
because the approved development is located: (a) between the sea and the first public road 
paralleling the sea; (b) within 100 feet of a wetland; (c) within 300 feet of the top of the seaward 
face of a coastal bluff; and (d) within a designated “highly scenic area,” which is a type of 
sensitive coastal resource area (see Appendix “A”). The grounds for an appeal are limited to an 
allegation that the approved development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program and, if the development is located between the first public road 
and the sea, the public access policies set forth in the Coastal Act. 

Coastal Act Section 30625(b) requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless it determines 
that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed1. 

                                                 
1 The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. In previous 
decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial issue 
determinations: (a) the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; (b) the extent and 
scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; (c) the significance of the coastal 
resources affected by the decision; (d) the precedential value of the local government's decision for future 
interpretations of its LCP; and, (e) whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 
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Commission staff has analyzed the administrative record for the approved project, including the 
County’s Final Local Action Notice for the development (Exhibit No. 6), the appellant’s claims 
(Exhibit No. 5), and the relevant requirements of the certified LCP (Appendix B) and is 
recommending that the Commission find that the appeal raises no substantial issue with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. 

In this case, because the staff is recommending that the appeal raises no substantial issue, the 
Commission will hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question.  Proponents and 
opponents will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue 
question are the applicant, the appellant and persons who made their views known before the 
local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other 
persons regarding substantial issue must be submitted in writing.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised. 

If the Commission determines that the appeal does raise a substantial issue, the Commission 
would continue the de novo portion of the appeal hearing to a subsequent meeting. 

B. SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROJECT BACKGROUND  
The parcel is located on a bluff-top parcel in Mendocino County approximately 1 mile south of 
Little River, at 5708 North Highway One (APN 121-110-04). The project site is located within a 
designated “highly scenic area” west of Highway One (See Exhibits 1-3). The County staff 
report indicates that the parcel is developed with an existing partially-two-story residence, and 
notes that the proposed 16-foot-tall pump house would not be visible from Highway One or other 
public vantage points. 

The approximately one-acre legally nonconforming parcel is designated on the Land Use Plan 
Map as Rural Residential, Five Acre Minimum (RR-5). The parcel shows a similar zoning 
designation on the Coastal Zoning Map and includes a special minimum lot size combining 
district (RR:L-5). 

On May 24, 2012, the County of Mendocino Coastal Permit Administrator approved Coastal 
Development Permit Modification (CDPM) No. 38-2008(2011) and Coastal Development 
Variance (CDV) No. 1-2012 that authorized an after-the-fact request to demolish and rebuild a 
160-square-foot pump house in its existing footprint with an attached 129-square-foot storage 
addition, and that allowed a variance of the front yard setback to reduce the setback from 20 feet 
to 12 feet from the property line. 

The original project description submitted to the County proposed after-the-fact authorization to 
rebuild the existing 160-s.f. pumphouse in the same footprint but with a 171-sq.-ft. storage 
addition. The applicant apparently intends to use the storage addition to store a small boat. The 
development necessitated approval of a variance to allow encroachment of the storage addition 
into the minimum 20-foot setback requirement from the property line and development. As 
originally proposed, the development would only have a 9-foot setback instead of the minimum 
20 feet. 

The applicant requested a variance from minimum property setback requirements. According to 
the applicant and as described in the County staff report, site constraints limit the options for 
locating additional storage on the parcel. These constraints include the presence of a pond sited 
midway on the parcel and adjacent to the existing pumphouse, bluff top setback requirements, 
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the presence of a creek and associated 10-foot-wide drainage easement, the presence of a septic 
system; and the long, narrow (approximately 62 feet wide) configuration of the parcel. The 
applicant indicates the pond was created approximately 40 years ago. The County staff report 
justifies the location of the pumphouse and storage addition that results in a reduced setback by 
stating: “As the project area is largely developed with an existing residence, driveway, and the 
pump house that previously occupied the proposed location adjacent to the existing well, it 
would make logical sense to enlarge the structure rather than create additional structures to 
provide accessory storage.” 

At the April 26, 2012 Coastal Permit Administrator (CPA) hearing on the subject project, the 
CPA suggested reducing the size of the addition to the pump house to provide a larger setback 
from the property line; the applicant agreed to revise the drawings and add 3 feet to the setback. 
The CPA continued the item to allow the applicant time to redesign the project to meet the 
County’s request. The County submitted a memo dated May 7, 2012 to the Coastal Commission 
North Coast District Office documenting the changes to the building design and setback distance. 
On May 24, the County approved the modified development with a 12-foot setback and total 
structure size of 289 square feet (instead of the originally-proposed 331 square feet)(Exhibit 4). 
During the hearing, the County also added Special Condition No. 1 requiring that “any exterior 
lighting installed shall be shielded and downcast so that only reflected, non glaring light is 
visible from beyond the immediate vicinity of the site.” 

C. ANALYSIS OF APPELLANT’S APPEAL CONTENTIONS 
Appellants Huff and Vogelgesang raise three grounds for appeal, claiming: 

(1) Minimum Yard Setbacks. The County approval is inconsistent with the Mendocino County 
Coastal Zoning Code (CZC) Section 20.376.040 which requires that any nonconforming parcel 
less than 5 acres and which is zoned RR:L-5 shall observe 20-foot minimum yard setbacks; 

(2) Findings in Support of Variance. The approved encroachment within the minimum yard 
setback will result in a material detriment to property in the vicinity, inconsistent with the criteria 
necessary to grant a variance as required by CZC Section 20.540.020; and  

(3) Effect on Coastal Resources. The County staff report acknowledges that “The proposed 
project...does have the potential to negatively impact the long term maintenance of the habitat 
created by the pond,” inconsistent with CZC Section 20.488.05 which requires in part that any 
proposed development “will protect, maintain and where feasible enhance and restore the overall 
quality of the coastal zone environment and its natural and artificial resources” (See Exhibit No. 
5). 

As set forth in Section 30603 of the Coastal Act, after certification of its local coastal program, 
an appeal of a local government-issued coastal development permit is limited to allegations made 
on the grounds that the approved development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. All three 
contentions of the appeal raise valid grounds for appeal.  As discussed below, the Commission 
finds that the appeal raises no substantial issue of conformance of the approved development 
with the policies of the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
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1.  Minimum Yard Setbacks 
The first contention asserts that the approved development is inconsistent with the minimum 
base zoning district requirements for nonconforming parcels with respect to yard setbacks. 

The approved development does not meet the base zoning district standards requiring the  
establishment of a minimum 20-foot yard setback for parcels less than 5 acres within the RR:L-5 
zoning district. However, the zoning code provides for exceptions to yard setbacks and other 
zoning district zone standards if certain criteria are met and the County issues a Variance. In 
their approval of the variance request and the related CDP modification, the County found that 
the required findings for approval of a variance could be substantiated and granted the variance. 

Mendocino County CZC Chapter 20.540 “Variances” provides for several instances in which 
exceptions from zone restrictions may be authorized with the granting of a variance processed in 
tandem with the coastal development permit based upon the meeting of supplemental criteria 
and/or findings. CZC Section 20.540.005 “Purpose” states that a variance for exceptions to zone 
restrictions may be granted by the Coastal Permit Administrator upon application as follows: 

...when, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including 
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the 
zoning ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in 
the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. Variances shall not be 
granted to authorize uses or activities which are not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the regulations of this Division. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 
1991) 

The certified Mendocino County LCP requires that six findings be shown prior to granting or 
modifying any variance. Pursuant to CZC Section 20.540.020, the findings must demonstrate: 

(A) That there are special circumstances applicable to the property involved, including 
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings; and 

(B) That such special circumstances or conditions are not due to any action of the 
applicant subsequent to the application of the zoning regulations contained in this 
Division and applicable policies of the Coastal Element; and 

(C) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of privileges 
possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zone and denied to the 
property in question because of the special circumstances identified in Subsection 
(A); and 

(D) That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in 
which the property is located; and 

(E) That the variance does not authorize a use or activity that is not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the zoning provisions governing the parcel; and 

(F) That the granting of such variance is in conformity with all other provisions of this 
Division and the Mendocino Coastal Element and applicable plans and policies of 
the Coastal Act. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 
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In considering the granting of the variance from the 20-foot minimum yard setback, the County 
addressed the required findings described above.  The County’s findings on pages CPA-3 and 
CPA-4 of the staff report address how each of the six criteria of Mendocino County CZC Section 
20.540.020 are met by the subject project such that a variance from the minimum 20-foot setback 
prescribed in CZC Section 20.376.040 can be granted (pages 17 and 18 of Exhibit 6). The 
findings also describe that the pumphouse with its storage addition is recognized as a residential 
accessory structure that is permitted in the Rural Residential zone. 

The County findings include the following justification for granting of a variance due to site 
constraints and acknowledge that other properties in the vicinity enjoy similar reduced setbacks: 

The subject parcel is constrained by width and the pond that is located south of 
the proposed pump house. The required setbacks are 20 feet each from all 
property lines, the assessor’s parcel map shows the approximate width of the 
proposed parcel to be 62 feet, which would allow for a width of 22 feet of 
developable space. As the project area is largely developed with an existing 
residence, driveway, and the pump house that previously occupied the proposed 
location adjacent to the existing well, it would make logical sense to enlarge the 
structure rather than create additional structures to provide accessory storage. In 
reviewing aerial imagery, all of the developments in this subdivision are on or 
very close to property lines. Due to the location of the bluff edge, pond, creek, a 
10 foot wide drainage easement and septic system, and areas of natural 
vegetation on the eastern portion of the subject parcel additional building space 
is limited. This finding can be made. 

Thus the County’s findings acknowledge that special circumstances are applicable to the 
property, consistent with the requirements of CZC Section 20.540.020(A). 

The County findings additionally indicate that the special circumstances are not due to any action 
of the applicant subsequent to the application of the Mendocino County LCP policies because the 
pond was created on the parcel nearly 40 years ago. The Mendocino County LCP was certified 
after the creation of the pond, in 1992. On June 13, 2012 the applicant, Mr. Wendell Roscoe, 
contacted Commission staff regarding the appeal. Mr. Roscoe informed Commission staff that 
the pond was built in 1943 for the set of the movie “Frenchman’s Creek.” Commission staff 
reviewed 1993, 1986, and 1972 aerial imagery available for the site,2 and observed the presence 
of the pond in both the 1993 and 1986 aerial imagery. Review of the 1972 aerial was 
inconclusive because the imagery was blurry and taken at an oblique angle. The presence of the 
pond in 1986 aerial imagery supports the County’s findings that the existing conditions are not 
resultant from any action taken by the applicant subsequent to the application of the zoning 
regulations contained in the Division and applicable policies of the Coastal Element. Therefore, 
the County’s approval of the variance is consistent with the requirements of CZC Section 
20.540.020(B). 

In its review of other development in the vicinity, the County concluded that other developments 
in the subdivision are on or very close to the property lines. The County further noted that the 
“pumphouse and storage addition is a residential improvement customarily associated [with] 

                                                 
2 Accessed June 2012 online at CaliforniaCoastal Records Project, http://www.californiacoastline.org. Image Nos. 
199300166007, 198650364, and 7209032 
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residential development in Mendocino County.” Therefore, the project as approved by the 
County is consistent with the requirements of CZC Sections 20.540.020(C) and (E).  

The County’s findings state that granting the variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the property in the same vicinity and zone as the subject parcel as 
required by CZC Section 20.540.020(D).  The County acknowledges receipt of a letter of 
concern from the owner of the property adjacent to the north, but notes that the approved pump 
house and addition will be located approximately 160 feet away from the house on the property 
to the north.  Conformance with Section 20.540.020(D) is the specific subject of Contention 2 
which is analyzed below. As discussed further in that section below, the Commission finds that 
Contention 1 of the appeal does not raise a substantial issue of conformance of the approved 
project with Section 20.540.020(D). 

With respect to conformance with Section 20.540.020(F), the County findings indicate the 
County determined that granting the variance does not conflict with any other provisions of the 
LCP. Besides the sections of the Coastal Zoning Code regarding the yard setback requirements 
which is the subject of the variance, the only other provision of the LCP identified by the 
appellants as conflicting with the variance is Section 20.488.05 regarding coastal development 
general review criteria to insure protection of coastal resources. Conformance with this LCP 
provision is the subject of Contention 3 which is analyzed below. As discussed further in that 
section, the Commission finds that Contention 1 of the appeal does not raise a substantial issue 
of conformance of the approved project with Section 20.488.05 or with Section 20.540.020(F). 

Given the factual evidence set forth by the County as the basis by which the variance to the yard 
setback requirement could be granted pursuant to CZC Section 20.540.020, the Commission 
finds that the requisite findings consistent with CZC Section 20.540.020 were made. 

In conclusion, the Commission finds that the first contention of the appeal raises local issues 
rather than issues of regional or statewide significance and there is a high degree of factual 
support for the local government’s decision to find that is approval conforms with the criteria for 
granting a variance. Therefore, the Commission finds that the first contention of the appeal that 
the approved development is inconsistent with the yard setback standards of the base zoning 
district raises no substantial issue regarding consistency of the approved development with the 
policies and standards of the certified LCP relating to minimum yard setback requirements. 

2.  Findings in Support of Variance  
The appellants contend that the approved encroachment within the minimum yard setback will 
result in a material detriment to property in the vicinity, inconsistent with the criteria necessary 
to grant a variance as required by CZC Section 20.540.020 

The appellants allege that “The property owner whose property line would be within twelve, 
rather than twenty, feet of the structure allowed by the request would suffer a particular material 
detriment” (See Exhibit 5). The appellants’ reasons supporting the appeal do not specify what 
material detriment will affect the neighboring parcel (that is not owned by the appellants) as a 
result of the reduced setback between the pumphouse structure and the property line. The County 
staff report addresses CZC Section 20.540.020(D), which requires in part that the granting of a 
variance “will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in such vicinity and zone in which the property is located,” as follows: 
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Granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to public welfare or 
injurious to the property in the same vicinity and zone as the subject parcel. The 
property owner to the north has submitted a letter of concern about the 
encroachment closer to the property line. The northern property owner completed 
a survey of the property which found the pump house to be 6 feet from the north 
property line of the subject parcel. The proposed pump house and addition is 
located approximately 160 feet east of the northern house. This finding can be 
made. 

On May 31, 2012, the Commission’s North Coast District Office received a letter from the 
property owner to the north (Exhibit 7). The property owner, Ms. Phyllis Curtis, expressed 
concerns regarding the subject development in relation to reduced setbacks from her parcel. 
Amidst the background information provided by Ms. Curtis in relation to the subject property, 
Ms. Curtis highlighted two key issues of concern as it relates to the effects on her property: 
namely, that the original design of the pumphouse and addition provided access to the storage 
addition from the north side of the building which would encroach within Ms. Curtis’ property; 
and secondly, the visual presence of the subject development would be a detriment as viewed 
from her property. Regarding the access to the storage addition, in a memo dated May 7, 2012 
(Exhibit 6), Mendocino County staff indicated that “the boat access has also been revised to 
allow access on the west building elevation rather than the north building elevation as proposed 
originally. This revision would allow the applicant to use his own driveway, rather than 
potentially encroach on the adjacent property to the north.”  

Regarding the concern about the visual impact of the pumphouse on the adjoining parcel, the 
County’s findings document that the siting of the pumphouse and the pumphouse addition (that 
total 289 square feet) will be approximately 160 feet from the neighboring house, thereby 
providing the factual evidence to support a conclusion that the granting of a variance from the 
minimum 20-foot setback to a 12-foot setback will not be materially detrimental to public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district as it relates to 
any visual impact, consistent with the requirements set forth by CZC Section 20.540.020(D). 
Thus, there is no evidence observed in the local record that supports the allegation that a reduced 
yard setback will be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

In conclusion, the Commission finds that the second contention of the appeal raises only local 
issues rather than issues of regional or statewide significance. Furthermore, the County findings 
provide factual evidence to demonstrate how the project will not be materially detrimental to 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district, 
consistent with the requirements set forth by CZC Section 20.540.020(D). Therefore, for all of 
the above reasons, the Commission finds that the second contention of the appeal, regarding the 
granting of an exception to development standards that would be materially detrimental to public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district, does not 
raise a substantial issue of conformance of the project as approved with the certified LCP. 

3.  Effect on Coastal Resources  
The appellants allege in their third contention that the approved project will adversely affect 
coastal resources inconsistent with coastal development general review criteria of CZC Section 
20.488.05.  The appellants quote a sentence from the County staff report which states “The 
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proposed project...does have the potential to negatively impact the long term maintenance of the 
habitat created by the pond,” inconsistent with CZC Section 20.488.05 which requires in part 
that any proposed development “will protect, maintain and where feasible enhance and restore 
the overall quality of the coastal zone environment and its natural and artificial resources.” 

The statement referenced by the appellant appears in the County staff report on page CPA-2 
under “Natural Resources,” where it states in its entire context the following: 

The pump house’s existing footprint is adjacent to an existing pond which is fed 
by Frenchman’s Creek. The pond was developed by the landowner several 
decades ago. The area surrounding the pond is a landscaped and manicured lawn 
and driveway. The proposed addition would not encroach any closer to the pond; 
the proposed addition on the north side is adjacent to the driveway and within a 
graveled area. The proposed addition on the east side is within the manicured 
lawn. The proposed project will not impact any natural resources and does have 
the potential to negatively impact the long term maintenance of the habitat 
created by the pond. (Emphasis added) 

On June 13, 2012, Commission staff contacted the County via email to inquire about the 
apparent contradiction in the last statement. County staff responded in effect that this was a 
typographical error and that the intent was to state that the project did not have the potential to 
negatively impact the resources (Exhibit 7). 

Therefore, no basis has been established for an assertion that the approved project will adversely 
affect the habitat created by the pond or other coastal resources.  To the contrary, the County’s 
record in support of its approval demonstrates that: a) the pumphouse will be sited in the location 
of the existing footprint of the previous pumphouse; b) the addition will be placed on the portion 
of the property that is currently developed as a lawn and as a graveled area adjacent to the 
driveway; and c) the development will not encroach any closer to the pond. Furthermore, the 
pumphouse and addition are not situated where public access or a trail would be obstructed, or 
where public views from any public road, trail, or public recreation area to, and along the coast 
would be significantly obstructed. The County staff report indicates that the 16-foot-tall pump 
house would not be visible from Highway One or other public vantage points. 

In conclusion, the Commission finds that the third contention of the appeal, that the project will 
negatively impact coastal resources does not have a factual basis.  The appellants rely on a 
statement in the County staff report that the project will negatively impact the long term 
maintenance of habitat created by the pond.  However, the statement was not quoted in its 
entirety. When the statement is read in its entirety, a contradiction in the conclusion becomes 
apparent, which was subsequently acknowledged by County staff as the result of a typographical 
error. County staff has affirmed that the County determined that the approved project would not 
impact any natural resources.  Thus, the Commission finds that the County’s administrative 
record, viewed in its entirety, supports its determination under CZC Section 20.488.05 that the 
approved development will protect and maintain the overall quality of the coastal zone 
environment and its natural and artificial resources.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the 
appeal does not raise a substantial issue of conformance of the project as approved with coastal 
development review criteria of the certified LCP. 
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D. CONCLUSION 
For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that there is adequate factual and legal 
evidence in the record to support the County’s approval of a CDP and variance for this project 
when it found that the project is consistent with the relevant LCP policies. The appeal raises only 
local issues rather than issues of regional or statewide significance. Approval of this CDP and 
variance will not create an adverse precedent for future interpretations of the LCP, and the 
project will not adversely impact coastal resources. The Commission therefore finds that the 
appeal raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which it was filed.  
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APPENDIX A 
 

COMMISSION’S APPEAL JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT 

On May 24, 2012, the County of Mendocino Coastal Permit Administrator approved Coastal 
Development Permit Modification (CDPM) No. 38-2008(2011) and Coastal Development 
Variance (CDV) No. 1-2012 that authorized an after-the-fact request to demolish and rebuild a 
160-square-foot pump house in its existing footprint with an attached 129-square-foot storage 
addition, and that allowed a variance of the front yard setback to reduce the setback from 20 feet 
to 12 feet from the property line on a bluff-top parcel approximately 1 mile south of Little River, 
at 5708 North Highway One (APN 121-110-04). The project site is located within a designated 
“highly scenic area” west of Highway One.  

After certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), the Coastal Act provides for limited 
appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal development 
permits (Coastal Act Section 30603). Section 30603 states that an action taken by a local 
government on a coastal development permit application may be appealed to the Commission for 
certain kinds of developments, including developments located within certain geographic appeal 
areas, such as those located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, or 
within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach, or of the mean high tide line of the sea where 
there is no beach, or within 100 feet of any wetland or stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the 
seaward face of any coastal bluff, or those located in a sensitive coastal resource area. 
Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be appealed if they are not designated the 
“principal permitted use” under the certified LCP. Finally, developments which constitute major 
public works or major energy facilities may be appealed, whether approved or denied by the city 
or county. The grounds for an appeal are limited to an allegation that the development does not 
conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program and, if the development 
is located between the first public road and the sea, the public access policies set forth in the 
Coastal Act. 

The subject development is appealable to the Commission pursuant to Section 30603 of the 
Coastal Act because the approved development is located: (1) between the sea and the first 
public road paralleling the sea; (2) within 100 feet of a wetland; (3) within 300 feet of the top of 
the seaward face of a coastal bluff; and (4) within a designated “highly scenic area,” which is a 
type of sensitive coastal resource area. 

1. Between the First Public Road and the Sea 

The subject property is located between Highway One and the Pacific Ocean. The Post LCP 
Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map for the area adopted by the Commission in 
May of 1992, designates Highway One as the first public road paralleling the sea. Therefore, as 
the approved development is located between the first public road paralleling the sea and the sea, 
the subject development is appealable to the Commission pursuant to Section 30603(a)(1) of the 
Coastal Act. 

2. Within 100 Feet of a Wetland 

The approved development consists of after-the-fact authorization of a pumphouse and addition 
sited in the existing footprint of the previous pumphouse. The existing pumphouse footprint is 
located near a pond created on the site decades ago. As the approved development is located 
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within 100 feet of a wetland feature, the subject development is appealable to the Commission 
pursuant to Section 30603(a)(2) of the Coastal Act. 

3. Within 300 Feet of the Top of the Seaward Face of a Coastal Bluff 

The project site is a bluff-top parcel, and the approved development is located more than 125 feet 
but less than 300 feet from the bluff edge. Therefore, the subject development is appealable to 
the Commission pursuant to Section 30603(a)(2) of the Coastal Act. 

4. Within a Sensitive Coastal Resource Area 

Section 30116 of the Coastal Act defines Sensitive Coastal Resource Areas as follows: 

"Sensitive coastal resource areas" means those identifiable and geographically bounded 
land and water areas within the coastal zone of vital interest and sensitivity.  "Sensitive 
coastal resource areas" include the following: 

(a) Special marine and land habitat areas, wetlands, lagoons, and estuaries as 
mapped and designated in Part 4 of the coastal plan. 

(b) Areas possessing significant recreational value. 

(c) Highly scenic areas. (emphasis added) 

(d) Archaeological sites referenced in the California Coastline and Recreation 
Plan or as designated by the State Historic Preservation Officer. 

(e) Special communities or neighborhoods which are significant visitor 
destination areas. 

(f) Areas that provide existing coastal housing or recreational opportunities for 
low- and moderate-income persons. 

(g) Areas where divisions of land could substantially impair or restrict coastal 
access. 

Section 30502 of the Coastal Act indicates that sensitive coastal resource areas are areas within 
the coastal zone where the protection of coastal resources and public access requires, in addition 
to the review and approval of zoning ordinances, the review and approval by the Commission of 
other implementing actions to protect coastal resources. Sensitive coastal resource areas 
(SCRAs) can be designated either by the Commission pursuant to Section 30502 of the Coastal 
Act, or by local government by including such a designation in its Local Coastal Program (LCP).  

Section 30502 directs the Commission to designate SCRAs not later than September 1, 1977, 
pursuant to a report which must contain the following information: 

(1) A description of the coastal resources to be protected and the reasons why the area 
has been designated as a sensitive coastal resource area; 

(2) A specific determination that the designated area is of regional or statewide 
significance; 

(3) A specific list of significant adverse impacts that could result from development where 
zoning regulations alone may not adequately protect coastal resources or access; 

(4) A map of the area indicating its size and location. 
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The Commission did not ultimately designate SCRAs or make recommendations to the 
Legislature, as contemplated by Section 30502 and 30502.5. Because it did not designate 
SCRAs, the Commission does not have the authority to require local governments to adopt such 
additional implementing actions. Nothing in Sections 30502 or 30502.5, however, overrides 
other provisions in the Coastal Act that assign primary responsibility to local governments for 
determining the contents of LCPs and that authorize local governments to take actions that are 
more protective of coastal resources than required by the Coastal Act. Such Coastal Act 
provisions support the position that the Commission does not have the exclusive authority to 
designate SCRAs. In 1977, the Attorney General’s Office advised the Commission that if the 
Commission decided not to designate SCRAs, local government approvals of development 
located in SCRAs delineated in LCPs would nonetheless be appealable to the Commission. 

The ability of local governments to designate SCRAs in LCPs is further supported by the 
legislative history of changes to Section 30603. In 1982, after the 1978 deadline for the 
Commission to designate SCRAs, the Legislature amended the provisions of Section 30603 that 
relate to appeals of development located in SCRAs. (Cal. Stats. 1982, c. 43, sec. 19 (AB 321 - 
Hannigan).) The Legislature's 1982 revisions to the SCRA appeal process demonstrate that the 
Commission's decision not to designate SCRAs did not have the effect of preventing local 
governments from designating SCRAs through the LCP process. If the Commission's decision 
not to designate SCRAs rendered the Coastal Act provisions that relate to SCRAs moot, the 
Legislature's action in 1982 would have been a futile and meaningless exercise. Instead, by 
deliberately refining the SCRA appeal process, the Legislature confirmed that local governments 
continue to have the authority to designate SCRAs.  

Although a city or county is not required to designate SCRAs in their LCP, at least four local 
governments have chosen to do so. The Commission has certified LCP’s that contain SCRA 
designations from the City of Grover Beach (1982), San Luis Obispo County (1987), the City of 
Dana Point (1989) and the segment of Mendocino County’s LCP that covers areas outside of the 
Town of Mendocino (1992). 

Designation of SCRAs in this manner is consistent with the reservation of local authority, under 
Section 30005, to enact certain regulations more protective of coastal resources than what is 
required by the Act. As noted above, the Coastal Act does not require local governments to 
designate SCRAs, but local governments are allowed to designate such areas. 

The appeal of Mendocino County Coastal Development Permit Modification (CDPM) No. 38-
2008(2011) and Coastal Development Variance (CDV) No. 1-2012 was accepted by the 
Commission in part, on the basis that the project site is located in a sensitive coastal resource 
area designated by Mendocino County and certified by the Commission when the County’s LCP 
was certified in 1992. 

The applicable designation of sensitive coastal resource areas was accomplished in the LCP by 
defining sensitive coastal resource areas within the LCP to include “highly scenic areas,” and by 
mapping specific geographic areas on the certified Land Use Maps as “highly scenic.” Chapter 5 
of the Mendocino County General Plan Coastal Element (the certified Land Use Plan) and 
Division II of Title 20, Section 20.308.105(6) of the Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code 
(CZC), both define “Sensitive Coastal Resource Areas” to mean “those identifiable and 
geographically bounded land and water areas within the coastal zone of vital interest and 
sensitivity.” Subparts (c) of these sections include “highly scenic areas.” This definition closely 
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parallels the definition of SCRA contained in Section 30116 of the Coastal Act. Mendocino LUP 
Policy 3.5 defines highly scenic areas to include, in applicable part, “those [areas] identified on 
the Land Use Maps as they are adopted.” Adopted Land Use Map No. 18 designates the area 
inclusive of the site that is the subject of Mendocino County CDPM No. 38-2008(2011)/CDV 
No. 1-2012 as highly scenic. Therefore, it is clear that by defining sensitive coastal resource 
areas to include highly scenic areas, and by then mapping designated highly scenic areas on the 
adopted Land Use Maps, the County intended that highly scenic areas be considered sensitive 
coastal resource areas. 

Section 30603 of the Coastal Act states that “after certification of its local coastal program, an 
action taken by a local government on a coastal development permit may be appealed to the 
Commission…” Included in the list of appealable developments are developments approved 
within sensitive coastal resource areas. Additionally, Division II of Title 20, Section 
20.544.020(B)(6) of the certified Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code specifically includes 
developments approved “located in a sensitive coastal resource area” as among the types of 
developments appealable to the Coastal Commission. 

Therefore, for all of the above reasons, the Commission finds that as (1) highly scenic areas are 
designated and mapped in the certified LCP as a sensitive coastal resource area, and (2) approved 
development located in a sensitive coastal resource area is specifically included among the types 
of development appealable to the Commission in the certified LCP, Mendocino County’s 
approval of local CDPM No. 38-2008(2011)/CDV No. 1-2012 is appealable to the Commission 
under Section 30603(a)(3) of the Coastal Act and Section 20.544.020(B)(6) of the certified 
Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code. 

The decision of the Planning Commission was not appealed at the local level to the County 
Board of Supervisors. The County then issued a Notice of Final Action, which was received at 
the Commission’s North Coast District Office on June 7, 2012 (Exhibit No. 6). Section 13573 of 
the Commission’s regulations allows for appeals of local approvals to be made directly to the 
Commission without first having exhausted all local appeals when, as here, the local jurisdiction 
charges an appeal fee for the filing and processing of local appeals. 

One appeal was filed with the Commission’s North Coast District Office on June 8, 2012 from 
William S. Huff and Laura J. Vogelgesang (Exhibit No. 5). The appeal was filed in a timely 
manner, within 10 working days of receipt by the Commission of the County's Notice of Final 
Action. 
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APPENDIX B 

MENDOCINO COUNTY LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM POLICIES  
CITED IN THE APPEAL AND IN THE SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 

A. LCP Policies Relating to Minimum Yard Setbacks in RR Districts: 

Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code (CZC) Section 20.376.030 “Minimum Front and 
Rear Yards for RR Districts” specifies the following setback requirements: 

(A) RR; RR:L-2: Twenty (20) feet each. 

(B) RR:L-5: Thirty (30) feet each. 

(C) RR:L-10: Fifty (50) feet each. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

CZC Section 20.376.035 “Minimum Side Yards for RR Districts” specifies the following 
setback requirements: 

(A) RR; RR:L-2: Six (6) feet each. 

(B) RR:L-5: Thirty (30) feet each. 

(C) RR:L-10: Fifty (50) feet each. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

CZC Section 20.376.040 “Setback Exception” states the following: 

Any nonconforming parcel which is less than five (5) acres and which is zoned RR:L-5 or 
RR:L-10 shall observe a minimum front, side and rear yard of twenty (20) feet. 
(Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

B. LCP Policies Relating to Variances: 

CZC Section 20.540.005 “Purpose” states the following: 

A variance is an exception from zone restrictions granted by the Coastal Permit 
Administrator upon application when, because of special circumstances 
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location, or 
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives the property 
of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning 
classification. Variances shall not be granted to authorize uses or activities which 
are not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulations of this Division. (Ord. 
No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

CZC Section 20.540.010 “Original Jurisdiction” states: 

The original jurisdiction shall be exercised over variances as follows: 

(A) Concurrent Application. When an application for granting or modifying a variance is 
submitted concurrently with an application for granting or modifying another coastal 
permit and said variance would be incidental and necessary to said permit, the 
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variance shall be designated as a concurrent variance and the application shall be 
reviewed by the approving authority. 

(B) Regular Variance. All other variances shall be designated as a regular variance and 
applications for their granting or modification shall be under the jurisdiction of the 
Coastal Permit Administrator. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

CZC Section 20.540.020 “Findings” states the following  
Before any variance may be granted or modified it shall be shown: 

(A) That there are special circumstances applicable to the property involved, including 
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings; and 

(B) That such special circumstances or conditions are not due to any action of the 
applicant subsequent to the application of the zoning regulations contained in this 
Division and applicable policies of the Coastal Element; and 

(C) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of privileges 
possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zone and denied to the property 
in question because of the special circumstances identified in Subsection (A); and 

(D) That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in 
which the property is located; and 

(E) That the variance does not authorize a use or activity that is not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the zoning provisions governing the parcel; and 

(F) That the granting of such variance is in conformity with all other provisions of this 
Division and the Mendocino Coastal Element and applicable plans and policies of 
the Coastal Act. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

C. LCP Policies Relating to General Review Standards: 

CZC Chapter 20.488 states the following: 

CZC Section 20.488.005 “Purpose and Applicability” 

(A) The purpose of the coastal development special review criteria is to insure that 
proposed development will protect, maintain and where feasible enhance and restore 
the overall quality of the coastal zone environment and its natural and artificial 
resources. 

(B) The approving authority shall apply the general review standards of this Chapter to 
all Coastal Development Permit applications. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

18 



APPEAL NO. A-1-MEN-12-018 (Roscoe) 

19 

CZC Section 20.488.010 “General Review Standards” 

(A) Development shall not significantly degrade, or destroy the habitat for, endangered 
plant and animal species, including native mammals and resident and migratory 
birds. Diversity, both functionally and numerically, shall be maintained. 

(B) The productivity of wetlands, estuaries, tidal zones and streams shall be protected, 
preserved, and, where feasible, restored. 

(C) Approved grading activities shall be conducted in a manner that will assure that 
environmentally sensitive habitat areas will be protected from adverse impacts that 
can result from mechanical damage and undesirable changes in the water table, 
subsurface aeration and impacts to the root system of riparian vegetation, the 
alteration of surface or subsurface drainage, or other environmental conditions. 

(D) Wetland buffer areas (the transition areas between wetland and upland habitats) 
shall be protected, preserved, and, where feasible, restored. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), 
adopted 1991) 

 




































































































































